
2022-2023 New York University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-8   Conf: 7-7   Home: 10-3   Away: 7-4   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Freedman, Spencer 26-26 839 32.3 165-309 .534 70-139 .504 41-49 .837 9 56 65 2.5 26 0 146 61 3 36 441 17.0
23 Freeney, Zay 26-25 623 24.0 116-269 .431 55-141 .390 48-65 .738 18 45 63 2.4 57 1 55 37 2 34 335 12.9
22 Clark, Quinn 26-26 751 28.9 119-189 .630 0-2 .000 32-48 .667 74 134 208 8.0 60 1 32 40 15 33 270 10.4
01 Savarino, Michael 25-24 679 27.2 85-205 .415 50-143 .350 32-38 .842 9 107 116 4.6 48 1 63 27 8 22 252 10.1
00 Stephens, Cinque 26-1 524 20.2 90-169 .533 30-70 .429 48-57 .842 28 62 90 3.5 53 0 45 38 1 17 258 9.9
11 Lipovic, Nikola 26-11 588 22.6 82-171 .480 64-134 .478 21-25 .840 18 58 76 2.9 39 1 31 11 1 22 249 9.6
15 Peek, Hayden 19-15 343 18.1 38-84 .452 11-33 .333 27-32 .844 11 47 58 3.1 30 0 17 23 3 7 114 6.0
05 Bashinsky, Holt 25-0 327 13.1 39-104 .375 18-62 .290 11-19 .579 21 62 83 3.3 52 1 30 16 11 10 107 4.3
21 Clarke, Aidan 2-0 6 3.0 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 1 1 0 4 2.0
03 Reed, Ephraim 24-1 226 9.4 16-47 .340 7-25 .280 7-9 .778 3 24 27 1.1 18 0 29 11 1 10 46 1.9
04 Akina, Kawika 15-0 68 4.5 6-16 .375 3-8 .375 7-9 .778 2 15 17 1.1 11 0 10 6 0 3 22 1.5
24 Berschadsky, Eric 16-1 48 3.0 8-13 .615 2-4 .500 4-8 .500 3 8 11 0.7 6 0 2 3 2 1 22 1.4
10 Jiwani, Riyaan 14-0 47 3.4 5-21 .238 1-11 .091 3-4 .750 1 2 3 0.2 7 0 4 1 0 2 14 1.0
31 Beattie, John 20-0 85 4.3 5-13 .385 4-12 .333 2-2 1.000 0 10 10 0.5 5 0 0 4 0 1 16 0.8
25 Volkening, Matt 15-0 46 3.1 1-16 .063 1-11 .091 1-2 .500 1 10 11 0.7 5 0 1 2 3 3 4 0.3
Total 26 5200 200.0 777-1628 .477 316-795 .397 284-367 .774 225 687 912 35.1 417 5 465 290 51 201 2154 82.85
Opponents 5200 200.0 654-1554 .421 199-608 .327 297-442 .672 283 654 937 36.0 396 4 324 375 89 162 1804 69.38

Team Statistics NYU OPP
SCORING 2154 1804
    Points Per Game 82.8 69.4
    Scoring Margin 13.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 777-1628 654-1554
    Field Goal Pct .477 .421
3 POINT FG-ATT 316-795 199-608
    3PT FG Pct .397 .327
    3PT Made Per Game 12.2 7.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 284-367 297-442
    FT Pct .774 .672
    FT Made Per Game 10.9 11.4
REBOUNDS 912 937
    Rebounds Per Game 35.1 36.0
    Rebounds Margin -0.9 –
ASSISTS 465 324
    Assists Per Game 17.9 12.5
TURNOVERS 290 375
    Turnovers Per Game 11.2 14.4
    Turnovers Margin 3.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.6 0.9
STEALS 201 162
    Steals Per Game 7.7 6.2
BLOCKS 51 89
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 3.4
ATTENDANCE 2,049 5,008
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-158 11-455
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-393

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
NYU 1070 1084 2154
Opponents 863 941 1804

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/22 FARMINGDALE ST. W 102-75 129
11/12/22 MERCHANT MARINE W 94-61 102
11/15/22 at CMSV W 87-56 111
11/19/22 MORAVIAN W 103-61 144
11/22/22 at SUNY Maritime W 86-64 129
11/28/22 OLD WESTBURY W 91-77 72
12/01/22 YESHIVA W 108-67 130
12/07/22 at York (NY) W 98-62 64
12/10/22 HUNTER W 138-92 122
12/29/22 vs Hanover W 78-60 456
12/30/22 at Roanoke W 81-59 917

* 01/07/23 at Brandeis L 61-81 175
* 01/13/23 at Univ. of Chicago W 69-64 1,238
* 01/15/23 at WashU L 64-68 387
* 01/20/23 EMORY L 91-95 180
* 01/22/23 ROCHESTER (NY) L 55-72 180
* 01/27/23 CARNEGIE MELLON W 79-55 180
* 01/29/23 CWRU L 82-88 180
* 02/03/23 at Carnegie Mellon L 62-80 506
* 02/05/23 at CWRU L 92-96 236
* 02/10/23 UCHICAGO W 80-61 210
* 02/12/23 WASHU W 65-52 210
* 02/17/23 at Emory W 88-82 730
* 02/19/23 at Rochester W 66-52 515
* 02/24/23 BRANDEIS W 70-57 210

03/03/23 vs Lancaster Bible L 64-67 330

* = Conference game



2022-2023 New York University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-7   Home: 4-3   Away: 3-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Freedman, Spencer 14-14 492 35.1 88-182 .484 30-72 .417 28-36 .778 6 25 31 2.2 12 0 70 34 1 15 234 16.7
01 Savarino, Michael 13-12 392 30.2 48-119 .403 25-78 .321 21-26 .808 2 58 60 4.6 29 1 29 14 2 12 142 10.9
11 Lipovic, Nikola 14-9 358 25.6 45-101 .446 39-81 .481 15-18 .833 10 29 39 2.8 27 1 16 5 0 11 144 10.3
23 Freeney, Zay 14-13 339 24.2 47-124 .379 23-64 .359 26-31 .839 6 24 30 2.1 30 1 24 19 2 14 143 10.2
22 Clark, Quinn 14-14 435 31.1 58-98 .592 0-2 .000 21-31 .677 29 70 99 7.1 31 1 16 23 4 19 137 9.8
00 Stephens, Cinque 14-1 315 22.5 38-87 .437 10-32 .313 22-23 .957 14 40 54 3.9 34 0 25 19 0 6 108 7.7
15 Peek, Hayden 9-5 151 16.8 15-35 .429 1-10 .100 15-20 .750 6 19 25 2.8 14 0 6 11 2 3 46 5.1
05 Bashinsky, Holt 13-0 144 11.1 13-36 .361 7-21 .333 3-6 .500 8 22 30 2.3 23 0 7 12 5 2 36 2.8
03 Reed, Ephraim 14-1 110 7.9 7-26 .269 4-14 .286 3-4 .750 1 13 14 1.0 10 0 9 5 0 3 21 1.5
24 Berschadsky, Eric 6-1 13 2.2 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 1-3 .333 1 2 3 0.5 1 0 0 1 0 0 5 0.8
04 Akina, Kawika 5-0 9 1.8 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0 2 2 0.4 2 0 2 1 0 0 4 0.8
10 Jiwani, Riyaan 4-0 6 1.5 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.8
25 Volkening, Matt 5-0 8 1.6 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 1 0 1 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.2
31 Beattie, John 10-0 27 2.7 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
21 Clarke, Aidan 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 14 2800 200.0 363-821 .442 141-383 .368 157-202 .777 97 330 427 30.5 218 4 204 149 16 85 1024 73.14
Opponents 2800 200.0 365-803 .455 108-302 .358 165-233 .708 139 374 513 36.6 216 2 182 186 55 81 1003 71.64

Team Statistics NYU OPP
SCORING 1024 1003
    Points Per Game 73.1 71.6
    Scoring Margin 1.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 363-821 365-803
    Field Goal Pct .442 .455
3 POINT FG-ATT 141-383 108-302
    3PT FG Pct .368 .358
    3PT Made Per Game 10.1 7.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 157-202 165-233
    FT Pct .777 .708
    FT Made Per Game 11.2 11.8
REBOUNDS 427 513
    Rebounds Per Game 30.5 36.6
    Rebounds Margin -6.1 –
ASSISTS 204 182
    Assists Per Game 14.6 13.0
TURNOVERS 149 186
    Turnovers Per Game 10.6 13.3
    Turnovers Margin 2.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 1.0
STEALS 85 81
    Steals Per Game 6.1 5.8
BLOCKS 16 55
    Blocks Per Game 1.1 3.9
ATTENDANCE 1,350 3,787
    Dates-Avg Per Date 7-193 7-541
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
NYU 520 504 1024
Opponents 474 529 1003

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/07/23 at  Brandeis L 61-81 175
01/13/23 at  Univ. of Chicago W 69-64 1238
01/15/23 at  WashU L 64-68 387
01/20/23 EMORY L 91-95 180
01/22/23 ROCHESTER (NY) L 55-72 180
01/27/23 CARNEGIE MELLON W 79-55 180
01/29/23 CWRU L 82-88 180
02/03/23 at  Carnegie Mellon L 62-80 506
02/05/23 at  CWRU L 92-96 236
02/10/23 UCHICAGO W 80-61 210
02/12/23 WASHU W 65-52 210
02/17/23 at  Emory W 88-82 730
02/19/23 at  Rochester W 66-52 515
02/24/23 BRANDEIS W 70-57 210


